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DATE: February 6, 2006 Memorandum

TO: Mr. Bruce Webb b\i\) FROM: W.P. Barto, St. Policy Analyst
Environmental Approvals Branch Sustainable Resource Mgmt Br.
Environmental Stewardship Division Environmental Stewardship Division
Manitoba Conservation Manitoba Conservation
160 - 123 Main Street Box 38, 200 Saulteaux Crescent

SUBJECT: ENVIRONMENT ACT PROPOSAL: PEMBINA VALLEY WATER
COOPERATIVE INC., SUPPLEMENTAL GROUNDWATER SUPPLY
SYSTEM (File No: 5156.00)

The following comments have been received by this Branch:

= Beforc any work is undertaken on Crown Land, a work permit authorizing the work
should be obtained from the Sprague District Office (204) 437-2348.

o Before any merchantable timber is (0 be removed, the applicant should contact Tim
Swanson, Regional Forester at (204) 346-6116.

e Water Stewardship staff should confirm that no significant effects from construction and
operation of the water supply project are considered likely on the ecological reserve and
the aquifer it depends on. '

* A monitoring program, as outlined in the applicant’s Hydrogeological Report, should be
implemented.

s  Western silvery aster (Aster sericeus, G5S82) is known to occur at one location just north
of the proposed pipeline route. The occurrence 1s associated with the periphery of a
gravel pit that occurs on an isolated gravel outcrop. There is potential for the species 1o
occur at other locations within this outcrop. It appears that a one-mile section of the
proposed pipeline roule will intersect portions of this gravel outcrop at the following
quarter-sections: SE27-4-6E; SW26-4-6E; NE22-4-6E; NW23-4-6E.

» The proposed pipeline route adjacent to these quarter-sections should be surveyed for the
presence of western silvery aster. The absence of associated native vegetation in the road
allowance does not necessarily preclude the presence of westem silvery aster. Road
allowances have the potential to support westemn silvery aster because the species is
known 10 swvive in previously disturbed habitats and to reinvade gravel substrates.

Note: Since many areas of the province have never been thoroughly surveyed, the
absence of dara in the CDC database in any particular geographic area does not
necessarily mean that species or ecological communities of concern are not present.
The information should therefore not be regarded as a [inal statement on the
occurrence of any species of concern nor can it substitute for on-site surveys for
species that will be irapacted by the development.
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o Jtis the responsibility of the proponent to inspect the pipeline route prior to and
during construction to determine if westem silvery aster (or other listed species) may
be impacted. The proponent needs to be aware that if rare or endangered species are
present, removal or destruction of individuals or their habitat may be in
contravention of Subsection 10(1) “Prohibition” of The Endangered Species Act
(Manitoba). In addition, the fedcral Species at Risk Act prohibits any activities that
kill or otherwise harm COSEWIC listed plant or animal species and prohibits
destruction of habitat for these species. If species of concern are present, the
proponent must contact the Biodiversity Conservation Section of the Wildlife and
Ecosystem Proteclion Branch (Nicole Firlotte, 945-6998) to discuss possible
mitigation options.

W.P. Barto
Ces:  G. Jones
J. Dubois
B. Gillespie
B. Bremner
D. Bezsk
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Webb, Bruce (CON)

From: McRobbie, Karen (CON) .

Sent: Thursday, February 09, 2006 11:13 AM %{,—J

To: Webb, Bruce (CON)

Subject: Pembina Valley Water Cooperative inc. (File No. 5156.00)

Bruce, | received today the following comment re the above EA proposal:

“Stream crossing locations will need to be identified to determine whether the “bed” is crown or
private. Permits (easements?) may be required on crown land.”

Could you please add this to the Department’'s comments.

Thanks.

-

g s oy P
T b S S Codd e

Policy Analyst
Sustainable Resource Management Branch

s
S

i,

Manitoba Conservation

Box 38, 200 Saulteaux Crescent
Winnipeg MB R3J3W3

Ph: (204) 945-5747

Fax: (204) 945-4552

Email: kmcrobbie@gov.mb.ca
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DATE: January 26, 2006 Memorandum
-7 {
7
TO: Bryan Blunt A:X)&’N FROM:  Lorimer Thompson
Environmental Assessment & A/Director
Licensing Ecological Services Division
123 Main St., Suite 160 Manitoba Water Stewardship
Winnipeg, MB. R3C 1A5 200 Saulteaux Cres.
Winnipeg, MB
R3J 3W3
PHONE:  945-2181

SUBJECT:

FILE:

Manitoba Water Stewardship has reviewed the above noted proposal and submits the following
comments for your consideration:

cC.

in addition to the mitigative measures identified in the proposal we request the following also
be addressed:
o Adhere to the third edition of the Pipeline Associated Watercourse Crossings,
o Geotechnical assessments of crossings need to be done to determine risk of frac-out,
o Where risk of frac-out is high and open cut is necessary consult with regional
fisheries managers, and
o Proponent needs to have an emergency plan in place for potential frac-out.

While the proponent has indicated adherence to DFO’s Operational Statement we note that
no geotech assessments appears to have been completed. The Operational Statement
applies to channel width less than 5 meters. While no site specific crossing data was
included it is unlikely that the Red River crossing would be less than 5 meters and would
therefore require DFO review.

The proposal refers to water works. As per The Public Health Act, Regulation 331/88R
{waterworks, sewerage and sewage disposal regulation) water distribution line extensions
more than 300m and other components like public water treatment plants need certificate of
approvals prior to construction. Office of Drinking Water should be contacted.

Appropriate well head protection should be provided. Grading should drain flood water and
contaminants etc. away from the well.

It is unclear whether the consultant collected any baseline raw water quality data.

Lorimer Thompson

C. Hughes
J. Q'Connor
D. Rocan
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DATE: January 26,2006 Memorandum
TO: John Little FROM: R. N. Betcher

Head, Groundwater Licensing Manager

Water Licensing Branch Groundwater Management

PHONE: 7420
FAX: 7419
FILE: 5.7.1
SUBJECT : Pembina Valley Water Cooperative Inc.

I have reviewed the report titled “Pembina Valley Water Cooperative Inc Supplementary -
Groundwater Supply Hydrogeologic Assessment Report” prepared by UMA Engineering Ltd,
dated November 2005. This report discusses the results of an investigation carried out in the
Bedford Ridge area of the Sandilands Provincial Forest to evaluate the potential for sand and
gravel aquifers in this area to supply groundwater at a rate of 50 L/s.

In general I found the studies undertaken and documented in the report to be quite
comprehensive and to address in detail most of the issues that were raised with the consultant
and proponent at a meeting following submission of their preliminary assessment report last
year. The consultant has demonstrated to a reasonable scientific standard (with some
clarification needed — see questions below) that the lower sand aquifer in this area has the
capacity to be pumped at 50 L/s over the long term without significant impact to the groundwater
resource or to surrounding groundwater users and the environment. However, as pointed out by
the consultant and discussed during our meeting last year, this appears to be a very complicated
geologic and hydrogeologic system which we currently do not understand all that well.
Therefore we should require that the proponent undertake comprehensive monitoring to
determine the long-term response of the system to the proposed groundwater abstraction.

Some additional comments are given below:

. On page 14, last bullet, the storativity is given as 0.11 which is of course very large.
There appears to be a mathematical error on Figure 17 in the calculation of S. There is
also a problem on this Figure with the distance scale which goes up two log cycles at a
time, rather than one. Has As been taken over two log cycles and are the drawdowns for
the wells plotted at the correct distances? How does this affect the discussion in Section
4.2?

° In Section 4.2, what values of T and S have been used to calculate the distance drawdown
relationships with time shown in Figure 187



It doesn’t appear that the consultant has analyzed the recovery data for the pumping and
observation wells. Recovery data is often of better quality than drawdown data and
should be analyzed as a check against the drawdown analysis. '

It may be helpful to plot the drawdown data on log-log paper as well as the log-normal
paper. Log-log plots often tend to show boundary or leakage conditions more clearly
than semi-log plots, particularly when the Theis curve is superimposed on the field data.

In Section 6, Recommendation 2, I think some additional consideration should be put into
the long-term groundwater monitoring of this project. The consultant has proposed that
well 5A be part of the monitoring network but this well is so close to the pumping well (3
m) that the on/off cycling of the pump would create large impacts at the well and water
level trend interpretation would be difficult to observe. Similarly, Well 11 would not
appear to be a useful monitoring point since it did not respond to the 72 hour test. Wells
12 and 19 are located very close together and both are completed into the lower sand.
There would seem little point in using both as observation wells. I would suggest that the
applicant be requested to submit a separate short document that would include a
discussion of monitoring objectives and a proposed monitoring network that would meet
the objectives. The objectives should consider the need for monitoring in support of
proposed future expansion, monitoring of the upper sand near the well site, monitoring
the sandstone aquifer and comprehensive monitoring of the aquifer being developed. The
objectives should be developed with the understanding that even if an aquifer did not
show a response to 72 hours of pumping, it could still show a response to long-term
pumping. .

Bob Betcher

RNB/mb:jb

Ce:

D. Williamson
R. Matthews



Manitoba

&

DATE: January 18,2006

7.
TO: Bruce Webb \:‘::7\/\' FROM:

Environmental Officer
Manitoba Conservation
Suite 160, 123 Main Street

PHONE:
FAX:

SUBJECT: ENVIRONMENT ACT PROPOSAL

Memorandum

C. Gordon Hill

Impact Assessment Archaeologist
Historic Resources Branch

Main Floor, 213 Notre Dame
945-7730

948-2384

CLIENT FILE: 5156.00

PEMBINA VALLEY WATER COOPERATIVE INC.

SUPPLEMENTAL GROUNDWATER SUPPLY

1 have reviewed the above-noted application for an Environment Act License. The
Historic Resources Branch has no concerns with regard to this project’s potential to

impact heritage resources.

C. Gordon Hill
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Webb, Bruce (CON)

From: Miskimmin, Barb (IEDM)

Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2005 2:13 PM ~7
To: Webb, Bruce (CON) %’)(’V
Subject: Environment Act Proposal

Mines Branch has reviewed the following and has no concerns:

Pembina Valley Water Cooperative Inc.
Supplemental Groundwater Supply
Your File No. 5156.00

Barb Miskimmin
Land Use Administrator
Mines Branch

12/22/2005



Page 1 of 1

Webb, Bruce (CON)

From: McKinnon, Marie (IEDM)
Sent:  Monday, January 16, 2006 12:11 PM /7',

To: Webb, Bruce (CON) P/_)Vm}
Subject: Proposal

The Petroleum Branch has no comments regarding the Pembina Valley Water Cooperative inc. Supplemental
Groundwater supply proposal.

1/16/2006
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Webb Bruce (CON)

From: Dyck, Alvin (TGS)

Sent:  Tuesday, January 24, 2006 3:56 PM -7 z/J
To: Webb, Bruce (CON)

Cc: Molinski, John (TGS); Wareham, Brett (TGS)
Subject: Env. Act Client 5156.00 - TGS Comments

Re: Pembina Valley Co-operative Inc. — Supplemental Groundwater Supply

Manitoba Transportation and Government Services (MTGS) has reviewed the above-noted Proposal as
requested by T. Braun in a letter dated December 19, 2005. The following comments were generated:

o Although it would generally be preferred that provincial highway rights-of-way are not relied upon for the
placement of the water line, this Department has no major concerns.

+ Preliminary meetings have been initiated by the Co-op, and MTGS will continue to work with the Co -op as
they provide the appropriate information to obtain the required approvals.

« Underground Agreements will be required from MTGS for placement of pipeline within highway right-of-
way and adjacent control areas.

s Further statutory requirements that may apply this project are as foliows:

Under The Highways and Transportation Act permits are required from the Department of
Transportation and Government Services for:
- any new, modified or relocated access to a Provincial Road, Main Market Road or Access Road;
- any structures (including advertising signs, wells, septic fields, etc.) on, under or above the ground within
Controlled Areas;
- discharging of water or other liquid materials into a ditch of a Limited Access Highway, Provincial Road,
Main Market Road or Access Road;
- placing any trees or plantings within 15.2 metres (50 feet) of the edge of right-of-way of a Limited Access
Highway, Provincial Road, Main Market Road or Access Road.

Under The Highways Protection Act permits are required from the Highway Traffic Board for:

- any new, modified or relocated access (including any change in use of an existing driveway) to a Limited
Access Highway;

- any change in land use within the Controlled Areas of a Limited Access Highway;

- any structures (including advertising signs, wells, septic fields, etc.) on, under or above the ground within
Controlled Areas of a Limited Access Highway;

- a permit is required from the Department of Highways and Government Services for any trees or plantings
within 15.2 metres (50 feet) of the edge of right-of-way of a Limited Access Highway, Provincial Road, Main
Market Road or Access Road.

- a permit is also required from the Department of Transportation and Government Services for discharging of
water or other liquid materials into a ditch of a Limited Access highway.

¢ Although there is some confusion that needs to be resolved regarding the location of the well and how it
will be accessed, MTGS will continue to work with the Co-op to address potential issues.
+ The proponent may contact the following in the above regards:

Brett Wareham, P. Eng. John Molinski

Technical Services Engineer Planning Technologist
bwareham@gov.mb.ca jmolinski@gov.mb.ca
(204) 346-6279 (204) 371-1965

Manitoba Transportation and Government Services
Eastern Regional Office

TMAIDNONA



323 Main Street
Steinbach, MB
R5G 122
FAX: (204) 326-4852

Alvin Dyck, B.Sc.(Env.)

Environmental Screening Technician

Highway Planning & Design Branch

Manitoba Transportation & Government Services
14 - 215 Garry St.

Winnipeg, MB  R3C 321

Phone: (204) 945-7109
Fax: (204) 945-0593
e-mail: alvdyck@gov.mb.ca

174/700A
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Regional Health Authority o
Central Manitoba Inc.

January 3, 2006

Bruce Webb 4~

Manitoba Conservation
Environmental Stewardship Division
123 Main Street, Suite 160
Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 1A5

Dear Bruce Webb,

RE: PEMBINA VALLEY WATER COOPERATIVE INC. SUPPLEMENTAL GROUNDWATER SUPPLY

Office régional de la santé
du Centre du Manitoba inc.

CORPORATE OFFICE

Box 243, 36 Centennaire Drive
Southport MB RoH 1No

Tel.: 204 428 2000

Fax: 204 428 2020

Toli Free: 1 8oo RHA 6509

Email: info@rha-central.mb.ca
Web Site: www.rha-central.mb.ca

BUREAL CENTRAL

CP 243, 36, rue Centennaire
Southport MB RoH 1No

Tél.: 204 428 2000

Téléc.: 204 428 2020

N 800: 1 800 RHA 6509
Courriel: info@rha-central.mb.ca
Site web: www.rha-central.mb.ca

| do not have any health concems that | can identify with this proposal. The health department would agree with the plan to
ensure a sustainable supply of potable water for the area.

If you have any questions please call me at (204)
Sincerely,

Dr. Shelley Buchan, MD FRCP

Medical Officer of Health

428-2018.

Regional Health Authority — Central Manitoba inc.

Box 243, 36 Centennaire Drive
Southport, Manitoba ROH 1NO

Ce: Jim Popplow



. l *,l Canadian Environmental = Agence canadienne

Assessment Agency d'évaluation environnementale
123 Main Street, Suite 263 123, rue Main, bureau 263
Winnipeg, Manitoba Winnipeg (Manitoba)
R3C 4W2 R3C 4wW2
January 31, 2006 CEAA File No.: MP2005-081

MC File No.: 5156.00

v/
Mr. Bruce Webb 4.7\/\/

Manitoba Conservation

Environmental Assessment and Licensing Branch
160 - 123 Main Street

Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 1A5

Dear Mr. Webb:

SUBJECT: Pembina Valley Water Cooperative - Suppiemental Groundwater Supply System
(Sandilands Provincial Forest Source)

| am responding to the letter of December 19, 2005 from Tracey Braun, Director, Environmental
Assessment and Licensing Branch, Manitoba Conservation to Dan McNaughton, Director — Prairie
Office, Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency, regarding the project proposal identified above.

I have now completed a survey of federal departments with respect to determining interest in the project.
1 can confirm that the project information that was received from Manitoba Conservation has been
distributed and reviewed by all federal departments with a potential interest.

Based on the responses to the federal survey, the application of the Canadian Environmental _
Assessment Act (the Act) will not be required for this project. For your information, | am attaching all of
the responses received from federal departments.

Please note that three federal departments have identified expertise that may assist in the
environmental review of this project proposal. Fisheries and Oceans Canada (DFO) has submitted a
response indicating the department’'s expertise with regard to fish habitat, and includes a lefter dated
January 10, 2006 in which DFO’s Operational Statement for High-Pressure Directional Drilling is
referenced. Environment Canada (EC) has submitted a response that identifies expertise with regard to
the Migratory Birds Convention Act (MBCA), and the Species At Risk Act (SARA). EC’s response also
includes a letter dated January 9, 2006 to Ms. Tracy Braun, Director of your Branch. Thirdly, Health
Canada’s (HC) response indicates that department’s expertise in water management, water quality
standards, toxicology, and such. Please include these responses into the provincial review of the
project proposal. | would be happy to assist you in pursuing this expertise further should you find that
helpful.

Finally, please note that Environment Canada has indicated that the department would like to participate
in the provincial review process, pursuant to the Canada-Manitoba Agreement on Environmental
Assessment Cooperation. | would therefore ask that you include the EC representative in the provincial
Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) that is established for this project.

| have attached all of the relevant responses from the federal departments that have been consulted,
and | am including a listing of departmental contacts for your information and use (see attached).

.12
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Please feel free to contact me by telephone at (204) 984-8020 or by e-mail at gerry.tessier@ceaa-
acee.gc.ca if there is anything further that | can do to assist you in the review of this proposed project.

Sincerely,

Gerry Tessier
Senior Program Officer

Encl.

c.c.. Steve Wiecek, UMA Engineering and lain Pimlott, Cochrane Engineering (Proponent contacts)
Todd Schwartz, DFO
Reg Ejeckam, EC
Rick Grabowecky, HC



Federal Contacts List

Project: Pembina Valley Water Cooperative — Supplemental Groundwater Supply
System (Sandilands Provincial Forest Source) .

CEAA File No.: MP2005-081

MC File No.: 5156.00

Mr. Gerry Tessier

Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency
445 — 123 Main Street ,

Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 4W2

Telephone: (204) 984-8020

Fax: (204) 983-1878

Email: gerry.tessier@ceaa-acee.gc.ca

Mr. Todd Schwartz

Fisheries and Oceans Canada
Winnipeg District Office

501 University Crescent
Winnipeg, Manitoba R3T 2N6
Telephone: (204) 983-4231

Fax: (204) 984-2402

E-mail: schwartzt@dfo-mpo.gc.ca

Mr. Reg Ejeckam

Environment Canada

Manitoba Division

VIA Rail Union Station

123 Main Street, Suite 150
Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 4W2
Telephone: (204) 984-3522
Fax: (204) 983-0960

E-mail: reg.ejeckam@ec.gc.ca

Mr. Rick Grabowecky

Environmental Assessment Coordinator, Man/Sask Region
Health Canada

SAFE ENVIRONMENTS PROGRAM

510 Lagimodiére Blvd

Winnipeg, Manitoba R2J 3Y1

Telephone: (204) 984-8318

Fax: (204) 984-0461

E-mail: rick_grabowecky@hc-sc.gc.ca
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l*. Canadian Environmental Agenca canadianne
Assessment Agency " d'evalugtion environnementale
123 Main Strest, Sulte 263 123, rue Maln, bureau 263
winnipeg, Manitoba Winnipeg (Manitoba)
R3C 4W2 - R3C 4w2 .o
4 _ - CEAA File No.: MP2D05-081
MC File No.: 5156.00
December 28, 2005 o
R HC - Rick Grabowecky " [J PARKS-NIA
Pd  PFRA (AAFC) - Jodine MacDuif

O INFG-NA
O CTA-NA L] MR Dév-N/A
“Krist {1 INDUSTRY CANADA - N/A [ PWGSC-N/A
B TC - Anita Champaghe

_ w»{ DFO- K. Kristofferson

/G:rry Tessie '
© -+ Senior-Progfam Officer R .
| Ae no. e 007 -

[{ DIAND - Danielle Black [J NEB-NA . - ‘
4 EC- Reg Ejeckam [J KRCan-NA X WD Bill Perimutter

sUBJ ECT Pembma Valioy Water Cooperatlve Supplemental Groundwater Supply System (Sandilands
: _ Provinclal Forest Source) '
in accordance with mformatron-shanng requirements of the Canada—Manftoba Agreement on Envirenmental

Assessment Coaperation {the Agreement), the Environmenial Assessment and Licensing Branch, Manitoba
Conservation (MC) has provided & copy of the above-referenced project proposal for federal review. The proposal ls

currently being ccnsndered by MC, pursuant to The Enwmnment Act,

Please raier to your copy of the proposal documents fnr your depaﬂmenta! review.
The purpose of the revlew will be: ) ; , _
s dpterrmne whether, wltmr your deparimental mandate, you are llkely to require an cnwronmental assessmem

02

1.
under the Canadian Environmental Assessment Act (the Act) with regard to the project (Section 5, CEAA trigger);
Yes __ 27 Nooo.

Additional information requnred (please specify)

2. o determine whether, within your depaﬁmenta! miandate, you would be able to offer specialist advice toa
Responsnble Authorily If requested (subsection 12(3) of the Act)f and Yes No

h[‘/?/;{ﬂ_/

Specify as appropriate: /‘ Y

3. to determine whether, in the abserice of z federal Migger, yout have an interest in the project related ta your
departmeﬂtal mandate, and you would fike to pamclpate in the provmcla( review (Clause 53 gf the Agri?gem)
es _ No

Please respond by fax at (’04} 983-1878 at your earllest convenience, or before January 28, 2008. If your
response 1o any of the above deferminations is positive, please provide the name and means af contact for a

departmenta’ representattve for the raview.
Name: . / ¢ n’ (/ Setrwnss - Telephone: 24 3 42
Fax: QJL/ -2 ‘YQQ

1L,

Address: Fifares 2o
, MM&QZWMLAAM, /n.: nnpey W2

E-mall: N ] POl /237 Arré
[= . o .

ff you are choosing to part;cnpa'te in the pravlnmé'ul review in the absenoe of a federal trigger, you are requested to
provide your comments directly fo MC, The deadline for submitting comments is January 30, 2006, as noted on the
acsompanying materlal it you are unable to meet this deadline, please contact MG as sopn as pOSSIble .

If you have ary questwns please contact me by talephcne at (204) 954-8020 or by e- mall

-at gerry. tess:ef@ceae -3066.5¢.C8, / .
Sincerely, n o " [ rramies area—wre, DISTRICT
FISHEREES & OCEANS

- Recoived,

By Date
- fefffw’ﬂ 3TAn) 06

Enel.

WWW,oeaa-acee, ge.ca ~%a’ www, aceevceaa gC ca

anad"'
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January 10, 2006 Qur file Nors eéfivence

WI-05-0009

Gerry Tessver

Canadian Environmental Agency
123 Muin Street, Suite 263
Winnipeg MB R3C 4W2

Attention Gerry Tessier:

Thank you for submitting your application dated January 3, 2008, to Fisheries and Oceans Canada, Winnipeg
District for a supplemental groundwater supply system (Sandilands Provincial Forest Source).

The project appears to be consistent with the type of work covered by the attached “Manitoba Operational Statement
for High-Pressure Directional Drilling™, in which case no additional DFO review is necessary. However, it is the

proponent’s responsibiisty to ensure that the conditions and mensures described in the Operationyd Statement are
followed, 11 after reviewing the attached Operational Statement, the proponent determines they are unable to comply
with thosc conditions and measures, they are to contact the local DFO office citing the file numbcers abave, and DFO

will review the proposal.

nent that in the cvent that the High Pressure
ntzact DFO fora

Dﬂectmml Drill croasn 3 lr ils and an mol ;ed cnched cross ing is reguire thm thev will have o col
5 1 kful] width, as gutlined in the Mapitobs
Oge[:.mongl Q:;:stcment fnr High Pressu);e Qtzecunnal Dnﬂmg.

Plcage note that this Operational Statement does not release you {rom the responsibility of obtaining any
other permits or approvals that may be required under municipal, provincial and federal legislation (for
example, the Navigable Watcrs Protection Acf) that apply to the wark being carried out in relation to this

Operationa) Statement.

For your information, electronic versions of Guidelines and Fact Sheets pertzining 1o fish habitat and working
around water can be obtained through our website, which is Jocated st httpy/www.dfo-mpo.ge.cajcanwalers-

EKLIECB!!.
If you have any additional questions or concerns, please contact the DFO office in your arca at (204) 983-4229 or by
fax (204) 984-2402. ’

Sincerely,

//// ﬂ‘/az{g)&«

Ashley Prescnger
Junior Fish Habiiat Bioiogist
Pruiries Aren, Winnipeg District

Attachment(s): Manjtoba Operations! Statement for High-Pressure Directional Drilling

cet S. Schelienberg (Pembina Valley Water Cooperative Inc., Altona)
B, Webb (MB Water Stewardship, Winnipeg)
B, Bruederiin (MB Water Stewardship, Brundon)
S. Wiccek (UM A Bngineering Lid,, Winnipeg}
1. Pimnlott (Cochrune Engincering, Winnipeg)
Winnipeg File

| L]

Cana




HIGH-PRESSURE

DIRECTIONAL

DRILLING

For the purpose of this Operational Statement, the term High-
Pressure Directional Drilling (HPDD) means trenchless methods of
crossing a watercourse, using pressurized mud systems. HPDD is
used 1o install cables and pipelines for gas, water,
telecommunications, fibre optics, power, sewer, oil and water lines
underneath watercourses. This method is preferable to open cut and
isolated crossings because the cable or pipeline is drilled underneath
the watercourse with very little disturbance to its bed or banks.
HPDD involves drilling a pilot bore-hole underneath the watercourse
towards a surface target on the opposite side and back reaming the
bore-hole to the drill rig while pulling the pipe or cable along
through the hole. This process typically uses the freshwater gel mud
system 1o transport drilled spoil, reduce friction and stabilize the
bore-hole. The gel mud system is typically composed of a mixture of
clean, fresh water as the base, bentonite (clay-based drilling
lubricant) or an alternative drilling lubricant as the viscosifier, and

synthetic polymers.

Successful HPDD is more favourable than an open-cut water
crossing because it minimizes the potential to impact fish and fish
habitat. This Operational Statement does not apply to any wet open-
cut.water crossing under any circumstance, nor does it apply when
there is a high risk of a frac-out.

One of the risks associated with HPDD is the escape of drilling mud
_into the environment as a result of a spill, tunnel collapse or the

rupture of mud to the surface, commonly known as a "frac-out". A
frac-out is caused when excessive drilling pressure results in drilling
mud propagating vertically toward the surface. The risk of a frac-out
can be reduced through good geotechnical assessment practices and
good drill planning and execution. The extent of a frac-out can be
limited by careful monitoring and having appropriate equipment and
response plans ready in the event that one occurs.

Fisheries and Oceans Canada (DFOQ) is responsible for protecting fish
and fish habitat across Canada. Under Section 35 of the Fisheries
Act no one may carry out a work or undertaking that will cause the
harmful alteration, disruption or destruction (HADD) of fish habitat
unless it has been authorized by DFO. By following the conditions
and measures set out below you will be in compliance with
Subsection 35(1) of the Fisheries Act.

The purpose of this Operational Statement is lo describe the
conditions under which it is applicable to your project and the
measures to be incorporated into your High-Pressure Directional
Drilling project in order to avoid negative impacts to fish habitat.
You may proceed with your HPDD project without a DFO review
when you meet the following conditions:

“ P a geo-technical assessment prepared by a qualified professional
determines that this drilling technique will be successful; if
there is a high risk of a frac-out, this Operational Statement
does not apply,

}  you have a professionally-prepared emergency frac-out
response plan and contingency crossing plan in place (on-site
and well-undersiood and readily available to all workers) that
outlines the protocol to monitor the construction, to stop work
in the event of a frac-out or spill, and to contain and clean-up
drilling fluids and other deleterious substances, and

VERSION 1.0
Valid until March 31, 2006

P you inco_rporate the Measures to Protect Fish and Fish Habitat
when High-Pressure Directional Drilling listed below.

This Operational Statement aiso describes contingency crossing
measures for an isolated trenched crossing in the event of a frac-out.
You may proceed with your contingency crossing plan without a
DFO review when your project meets the following conditions:

P the channel width of the watercourse is less than 5 meters from
ordinary high water mark to ordmary high water mark (see
definition below), and

P vou incomorale the Measures to Protect Fish and F/sh Habitat
for Isolated Trenched Crossings in the Event of a Frac-out listed

below.

Plans for contingency crossings of watercourses greater than 5
metres wide from ordinary high water mark to ordinary high water
mark, and contingency crossings during fisheries restricted activity
periods will require prior DFO review. Because of the time
requirements for DFO review, it is recommended that contingency
plans for HPDD in these circumstances be referred to DFO well in
advance of HPDD project commencement.

If you cannot meet all of the conditions listed above and cannot
incorporate all of the measures listed below then your project may
result in a violation of Subsection 35(1) of the Fisheries Act and you
could be subject to enfarcement action. In this case, you should
contact the DFO office in your area (see Manitoba DFO office list) if
you wish to obtain DFO's opinion on the possible options you
should consider to avoid contravention of the Fisheries Act.

This Operational Statement does not release you from the
responsibility of obtaining any other permits or approvals that may
be required under municipal, provincial and federal legislation (e.g.,
the Navigable Waters Protection Act) that apply to the work being
carried out in relation to this Operational Statement.

We ask that you notify DFO, preferably 10 working days before
starting your work, by filling out and sending in, by mail or by fax,
the Manitoba notification form to the DFO office in your area. This
information is requested in order to evaluate the effectiveness of the
work carried out in relation to this Operational Statement.

Aluids.and othel deleterlous subslances outs;de of the active stréam -
channel.

While this Operational Staterment does not cover the clearing of
riparian vegetation, the removal of select plants may be necessary to
access the construction site. This removal should be kept to a
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HIGH-PRESSURE

DIRECTIONAL
DRILLING

“In the-event of a frac-out, invoke the contingency crossing plan to

re=drill-at a more appropriate location and target depth {(as
determined by a geotechnical assessment done by a qualified
professional) or if necessary, refer to the Measures to Protect Fish
and Fish Habitat for [solated Trenched Crossings in the Event of a
Frac-out (see below) to isolate the watercourse to complete the
crossing in the dry at the current location.

12.7. Remove accumulated sediment and excess spoil from the

. VERSION 1.0
Valid until March 31, 2006

12.6 Before starting trench Construction salvage anyf h from '. v

ithin the isolated.area and return them.safely to the
downstream portion of the watercourse.

isolated area and restore the bed and banks of the
watercourse to pre-construction condition before coffer dams
are removed. Restore the original channel bottom gradient
and substrate and cover the disturbed stream bed with a layer
of-clean granular material. Ensure banks are stabilized, .
adequately protected from erosion and re-vegetated,

preferably with native species.
(Canada




HIGH-PRESSURE
DIRECTIONAL

DRILLING

VERSION 1.0
Valid until March 31, 2006

CROSS-SECTION OF INLAND LAKES,
WETLANDS OR MARINE ENVIRONMENTS
i

TERRESTRIAL
VEGETATION

ORDINARY HIGH WATER MARK

WATER LEVEL

TERRESTRIAL
EGETATION

ORDINARY HIGH WATER MARK <
(ACTIVE CHANNEL/BANK-FULL,

WATER LEVEL

501 Uni ersity Crescen

- "Winnipeg, Manltoba L : , A

R3T2N6 =i : i © o delis(204) 622-4060

- Tel: w07 (204) 983- 5163 Lo o7 {204) 622-4066
Fax:. {204) 984 2402 ) S

v ordmary h|gh water mark (see defini

: from entering any watercourse. : ‘ . :
silt fenice, flattened, covered with blodegladable mats or ta» ;T o Aussl dlcpomble en frang:als

and/or planted with preferably native grass or shrubs C .

: Vegetate any dxsturbed areas by plantmg and seedmg pleferably
native trees, shrubs or grasses and cover such areas with mulch to
prevent soil erosion and to help seeds germinate. If there is
insufficient time in the growing season remaining for the seeds 1o

germinate, stabilize the site (e.g., cover exposed areas with erosion

control blankets to keep the soil in place and prevent erosion) and
then vegetate the following spring.

17. Maintain effective sediment and erosion control measures until
complete re-vegetation of disturbed areas is achieved.

Eoell G223 o O G O




*Manitoba Operational Statement

__Habitat Management Program

) VERSION 1.0
Valid unti! March 31, 2006

TIMING WINDOWS

MANITOBA IN-WATER CONSTRUCTION TIMING
WINDOWS FOR THE PROTECTION OF FISH AND
FISH HABITAT

Restricted activity timing windows have been identified for Manitoba
lakes and streams to protect fish during spawning and incubation
periods when spawning fish, eggs and fry are vuinerable to
disturbance or sediment. During these spawning periods, no in-water.
or shoreline work is allowed except under site- or project-specific
review and with the implementation of protective measures.
Restricted activity periods are determined on a case by case basis
according to the species of fish in the water body, whether those fish
spawn in the spring, summer or fall, and whether the water body is
located in Northern or Southern Manitoba.

Timing windows are just one of many measures used to protect fish
and fish habitat when cairying out a work or undertaking in or
around water. Be sure to follow all of the measures outlined in the
Operational Statements to avoid negative impacts to fish habitat.

4.  Use Table 2 to determine the in-water work timing restrictions
according to the location of a water body (North or South) and the
type of fish found within (spring, summer of fall spawners). During
these periods no in-water work (below the ordinary high water -
mark) is to occur without site- or project-specific review by DFO.

Table 1: Common spring, summer and fall spawning fish

Spring Summer Fall

Spawning Fish

Spawning, Fish

Spawning Fish

» Northern Pike _
b Walleye, Sauger

P Channel Catfish
¥ Lake Sturgeon

¥» Brook Trout
¥» Lake Trout

» Yellow Perch » Goldeye, Mooneye | P Arctic Char

P Suckers | P White Bass P Lake Whitefish
P Smallmouth Bass P Freshwater Drum

P Arctic Grayling P Carmine Shiner*

Table 2: Timing Windows when no in-water work is to occur in order to

Northern

Manitoba protect spawning fish and developing eggs and fry
Soui_:hern Spring Summer Fall
Manitoba Spawning Fish Spawning Fish Spawning Fish

Figure 1: Southern and Northern Manitoba
boundaries for spawning timing windows.

Southern April 1 - May 1 - ‘ September 15 -
Manitoba June 15 June 30* April 30

* Carmine Shiner - This is a Species At Risk found only in Southern
Manitoba in the Whitemouth River and its tributaries, the Bird River and
its tributaries and the Pinawa Channel. This fish spawns from May 15 to
July 15 and this extended summer spawning timing window should be
applied to those water bodies where it is found.

Bl Bz oo Giger oot
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SUBJECT Pembina Valley Water Cooperative - Supplemental Groundwater Supply System (Sandilands
Frovincial Forest Source)

in accordance with Information-sharing requirements of the Canada-Manitoba Agreement on Environmenta!
Assessment Coopsration (tne Agreement), the Environmenlal Assessment ana Licensing Branch, Manitoba
Conservation (MC) has provlded 8 copy of the above-referenced project proposal for federal review. The proposal Is
currently being considered by MC, pursuant to The Environiment Act.

Please refer lo your copy of tha propusal decuments for your deperimental review,
The purpose of the review will be:
1. 1o determine whether, within your departmental mandate, you are likely to require an environmental assessment M

under the Canadian Environmentat Assassment Act (the Act) with regerd to the project (Section 5, CEAA rjagen);
Aduoitional information required (pleace specify) Yes No

2. to detyrmine whether, within your departmental mandate, you would be abie 1o offer specialist advice th / ; I
Responsible Authority if requested (subsaction 12(3) of ths Act): and Yes No

Specify as appropriate
3. to determine whether, in the absence of a faderal {rigger, you have an interest in the project related o your 91
© deparntmental mandate, and you would like to pariicipate in the provincial review (Clause 59 of the Agre t) os

Piease respond by fax at (204) 983-1878 at your earlisst convenience, or before January 28, 2008. If your
response to any of the above deferminations s positive, please provide the name and means of contact for a

departmental representative for the revisw.

Name. Telephone:
Address: Fax:
E-mail:

If you are choosing o participate in the provinclal review In the absenice of a federal tngger you are requested to
provide your comments directly to MC. The deadline for submitting comments Is January 30, 2008, as noted on the
accompanying material. If you are unabla to meef this deadiine, please contact MC a5 soon as poss:ble

It you have any questions, piease contact me by telephons at (204) 584-8020 or by e-mail
at. germy.tession@ceas-6¢68.9¢.ca.

Sinceraly,

28 PR JAN-03 052007 S

| . PC - pocC 4
R~y 2%
Encl. ‘ Callad".

www.Ceaa-acee.gc.ca ~.-/ www.aces-Cceag.ge.ca
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Canadian Environmental
Assessment Agency

123 Main Street, Suite 263
Winnipeg, Manitoba
R3C 4W2

December 28, 2005

O
J
X
X
>

INFC - N/A

CTA - N/A

DFO - K. Kristofferson
DIAND - Danielle Black
EC - Reg Ejeckam

Agence canadiefne
d’évaluation environnementale

123, rue Main, bureau 263
Winnipeg (Manitoba)
R3C 4wW2

HC - Rick Grabowecky

HR Dev - N/A

INDUSTRY CANADA - N/A
NEB - N/A

NRCan - N/A

UO00x

Provincial Forest Source)

CEAA File No.: MP2005-081
MC File No.: 5156.00

PARKS - N/A

PFRA (AAFC) - Jodine MacDuff
PWGSC - N/A

TC - Anita Champagne

WD - Bl" Perimutter

XXOXRO

SUBJECT Pembina Valley Water Cooperative — Supplemental Groundwater Supply System (Sandilands

In accordance with information-sharing requirements of the Canada-Manitoba Agreement on Environmental
Assessment Cooperation (the Agreement), the Environmental Assessment and Licensing Branch, Manitoba
Conservation (MC) has provided a copy of the above-referenced project proposal for federal review. The proposal is

currently being considered by MC, pursuant to The Environment Act.

Piease refer to your copy of the proposal documents for your departmental review.
The purpose of the review will be:

1.

to determine whether, within your departmental mandate, you are likely fo require an environmental assessment
under the Canadian Environmental Assessment Act (the Act) with regard to the project (Section 5, CE i
Additional information required (please specify) '

Specify as appropriate:

to determine whether, within your departmental mandate, you would be able to offer specialist advice to a
Responsible Authority if requested (subsection 12(3) of the Act); and

3.

to determine whether, in the absence of a federal trigger, you have an interest in the project related to your
departmental mandate, and you would like to participate in the provincial review (Clauiyg

Yes No
f./' Yes No
AN 4 M
of the Agreement).
Yes No

Please respond by fax at (204) 983-1878 at your earliest convenience, or before January 28, 2006. If your
response fo any of the above determinations is positive, please provide the name and means of contact for a

Name:

departmenzl representatlve for the review.

Address: l& b

D Fax:

Telephone:

Qo) Fsui-2¢2 2
2wt - 985 094D

W\M\M M sto W

riﬁfué

E-mail:

qgvnéﬂﬁ‘ﬁt%

If you are choosing to participate in the provmcnal review in the absence of a federal trigger, you are requested to
provide your comments directly to MC. The deadline for submitting comments is January 30, 2006, as noted on the
accompanying material. If you are unable to meet this deadline, please contact MC as soon as possible. -

at. gerry.tessier@ceaa-acee.gc.ca.

Sinc\erely,

Gerry Tessie]
Senior Progfam Officer

Encl.
www.ceaa—acee.gc.ca -

00446l

www.acee-ceada.gc.ca

trigger);




l*l Environment  Environnement
Canada Canada

Environmental Protection

Prairie & Northern Region
123 Main Street, Suite 150
Winnipeg, MB R3C 4W2

" January 09, 2006 ‘ ~ File: 4194-10 PNR-2736
SIR LT OF f

Ms. Tracy Braun

Environmental Assessment and Licensing Branch
Manitoba Conservation

123 Main Street, Suite 160

Winnipeg, MB. R3C 1A5

Dear Ms. Braun,

RE: Pehbina Valley Water Cooperative-Supplemental Groundwater Supply
System (Sandilands Provincial Forest Source).

Environment Canada (EC) received a copy of the above proposed project on
December 28, 2005 from the Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency for
review. EC would like to participate in the provincial review of the proposed
project consistent with the intent of Clause 59 of the expired and Clause 61 of the
proposed new Canada-Manitoba Agreement on Environmental Assessment Co-

operation.

Environment Canada has reviewed the above project description proposed by
Pembina Valley Water Cooperative Inc for the construction and operation of a
supplemental groundwater supply system to augment its surface supplies.
Environment Canada’s interest relates primarily to our mandate under the
Migratory Birds Convention Act and the Species at Risk Act.

EC provides the following comment;

The proposed environmental impact assessment for this project proposal has
considered most environmental aspects reasonably well, and with respect to our
areas of concern, it should be noted that in Section 4.1, page 10, “Wildlife
Habitat”, the proponent has very responsibly considered migratory bird impacts
by scheduling clearing of the right-of-way after July 31, enabling most migratory
birds to complete at least one nesting. It is therefore assumed that actual
construction would follow after the clearing.

Can dﬁ www.ec.gc.ca

Ecclogo” Papsr / Pw Eco-Logo”



l*l Environment  Environnement
Canada Canada

This is a most responsible cbnsideration of wildlife needs, and the Pembina

Water Cooperative Inc. is to be commended.

Thank you for the opportunity to review the project proposal.

Yous sincerely,

Reg. B. Ejeckam, MSc., P. Geo.
Environmental Assessment & Contaminated Sites Coordinator

Environment Protection Branch. MB. Div
Phone: (204) 984-3522

Fax: (204) 983-0960

e-mail reg.ejeckam@ec.gc.ca
internet: www.ec.gc.ca

Cc: Gerry Tessier CEAA
Rolly Wickstrom  ECB
Barry Briscoe EPB

[ hd |

Ca_nada www.ec.gc.ca

Ecologo* Papar / Papier Eco-Loga®
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Canadian Environmental Agenc?e canadiénne
Assessment Agency
ol
123, rue Main, bureau 263
Winnipeg (Manitoba)
R3C 4wW2 L

123 Main Street, Suite 263
Winnipeg, Manitoba
R3C 4wW2

December 28, 2005

INFC - N/A —>J HC - Rick Grabowecky
CTA-NA (] HR Dev- N/A

DFO - K. Kristofferson [C] INDUSTRY CANADA - N/A
DIAND - Danielle Black [] NEB-N/A

d'évaluation enviroqi@entale

+H: '“‘.LTH
5 L La!'1' A; ;{_,'»

S
AA File No.: MP2005-081

“{ié-File No.: 5156.00

O PARKS-N/A
Xl PFRA (AAFC) - Jodine MacDuff
[J PWGSC - NIA

Bd TC - Anita Champagne

X WD - Bili Perimutter

MXKCIC

EC - Rég Ejeckam [ NRCan-N/A

SUBJECT: Pembina Valley Water Cooperative — Supplemental Groundwater Supply System {Sandilands
" Provincial Forest Source) -

In accordance with information-sharing requirements of the Canada-Manitoba Agreement on Environmental
Assessment Cooperation (the Agreement), the Environmental Assessment and Licensing Branch, Manitoba
Conservation (MC) has provided a copy of the above-referenced project proposal for federal review. The proposal is

currently being considered by MC, pursuant to The Environment Act.

Please refer to your copy of the proposal documents for your departmental review.
The purpose of the review will be:
1. to determine whether, within your departmental mandate, you are likely to require an environmental assessment
under the Canadian Environmental Assessment Act (the Act) with regard to the project (Section 5, CEAA trigger);
Additional information required (please specify) Yes 1~ _No

to determine whether, within your departmental mandate, you would be able to offer specialist advice to a
Responsible Authority if requested (subsection 12(3) of the Act); and o Yes No
Specify as appropriate: _w ale s Mong qep eat wa - =Y aL‘fu sdaad o—nﬂ,r
wx i Cerlineiy P o/ T
T Jj
to determine whether, in the absence of a federal trigger, you have an interest in the project related to your

departmental mandaté, and you would fike to participate in the provincial review (Clause 59 of the Agreement).
Yes 1~ No

Please respond by fax at (204) 983-1878 at your earliest convenience, or before January 28, 2006. If your
response to any of the above determinations is positive, please provide the name and means of contact for a

departmental representative for the review.
Name: 1K GKAGDLJEQ@ Telephone: (2o ‘-fx 98 %-%3i%
(204Y 984-046/

Address: 10 L aa, man . cri BLw. Fax
W«umpze ™MEB K27 3yi

Email. Kick . GRABewECky EHCESGLEC.CA

If you are choosing to participate in the provincial review in the absence of a federal trigger, you are requested to
provide your comments directly to MC. The deadline for submitting comments is January 30, 2008, as noted on the
accompanying material. If you are unable to meet this deadline, please contact MC as soon as possible.

if you have any questions, please contact me by telephone at (204) 984-8020 or by e-mail
at: gerry.tessier@ceaa-acee.gc.ca.

Sincerely,

Senior Progfam Officer

Encl.

www.Ceaa-acee.gc.ca ° ?_ t" www.acee-ceaa.gc.ca
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o 1 294 983 2178 T=13 P.OGIA0I  F-964
Canadian Environmental  Agence canadienne
Assessment Agency d'svaluation environnementaie es?ovl Se. ‘(:Tow\
128 Main Street, Suite 283 128, rue Main, burnau 263 F RA
Winnipeg, Maritoba winnipeg (Manlloba) %fr’—/ ﬁé
A3C 4W2 " ABC 4wz .
CEAA Flle No.: MP2005-081
MC Flle No.: 5156.00 .
December 28, 2005 '
T INFC - N/A HC - Rick Grabowecky E PARKS - N/A
0O CTA-NA L] HR Dev- N/A PFRA (AAFC) - Jodine MacDuff
DFO - K, Kristofferson ~ [] INDUSTRY CANADA - N/A ] PWGSC - N/IA
DIAND - Danielle Black [} NEB-N/A ‘ 0 TC - Anita Champagne

>4

B EC- Reg Ejeckam [0 NRCan-N/A X WD - Bill Perimutter

SUBJECT Pembina Valley Water cooperatwe Supplemomal Groundwater Supply System (Sandijlands
Provincial Forest Source)

in accordence with information-sharing requirements of the Canada-Manitoba Agreement on Envlronmental
Assessment Coopsration {the Agreement), the Environmental Assessment and Licensing Branch, Manitoba
Conservation (MC) has provided a copy of the above-referenced project proposal for federal rcvoew The proposal is

currently being considered by MC, pursuantto The Environment Act.

Please refer {o your copy of the proposa’ documents for your departmental review.
The purpose of the review will be:

1. o determine whether, within your departmental mandate, you are likely to require an environmental assessment
under the Canadian Environmental Assessment Act (the Act) with regsrd to the project (Seclion 5, CEAA tiggen);
Additional Information required (please specify) Yes

1o determine whether, within your departmental mandate, you would be abie to offer specialist advice to a
Responsible Authority if requested (subsection 12(3) of the Act); snd Yes L No

[

Specify as appropriate:

»

o delermine whether, in the absence of a federal trigger, you have an interest in the project related to your
i Wt Agreemaept).
L7 Ne

departmental mandate, and you wouid like (o participate In the provincial review (Clause §9 of the
Yes

Please respond by fax at (204) 983-1878 at your earliest convenience, or before January 28, 2008, If your
response to any of the above determinations is positive, piease provide the name and means cf contact for a

departmental representative for the review,

Name: Telephone:
Address: Fax:
E-mail.

if you are choosing to paricipate in the provinclal review in the absence of a federal trigger, you are requested to
provide your commants diractly to MC. The seadline for submitiing comments is January 30, 2006, as noted on the
accompanying material, if you are unable to meet this deadline, please contact MC as soon as possible.

if you have any questions, please contact me by telephone at (204) 884-8020 or by e-mail
at. porry.tessien@ceas-acee.gc.oa. -

Sincerely,

et @ ‘Canadi

www.ceéaa-acee.ge.ca ’\...’.-v"/ www.acee-ceaa.gc.ca
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Assessment Agency d'évaluation environnementale
123 Main Street, Suite 263 123, rue Main, bureau 263
Winnipeg, Manitoba Winnipeg (Manitoba)
R3C 4W2 R3C 4wW2
CEAA File No.: MP2005.081

MC File No.: 5156.00
December 28, 2005 ’

O INFC-N/A X} HC - Rick Grabowecky ] PARKS-N/A
] CTA-N/A {0 HR Dev-N/A X PFRA (AAFC) - Jodine MacDuff
[ DFO-K. Kristoflerson ] INDUSTRY CANADA - N/A [ 1 PWGSC-N/A

DIAND - Danielle Black [ NEB-N/A —>[J-.TC - Anita Champagne.

EC - Reg Ejeckam [ NRCan-N/A WD - Bill Perimutier

SUBJECT: Pembina Valley Water Cooperative — Supplemental Groundwater Supply System {Sandilands
Provincial Forest Source)

In accordance with information-sharing requirements of the Canada-Manifobe Agreement on Environmental
Assessment Cooperation (the Agreement), the Environmental Assessmen! and Licensing Branch, Manitoba
Conservation (MC) has provided a copy of the above-referenced project proposal for federal review. The proposal is

currently being considered by MC, pursuant to The Environment Act. :

Please refer to your copy of the proposal documents for your departmental review.
The purpose of the review will be:

1. to determine whether, within your departmental mandate, you are likely to require an environmental asﬁ??,
er)
No

under the Canadian Environmental Assessment Act (the Act) with regard fo the project (Section 5, CEAA t
Yes r

. . /
Yes i No

Additional information required (please specify)

to determine whether, within your departmental mandate, you would be abie to offer specialist advice to
Responsible Authority if requested (subsection 12(3) of the Act); and

Specify as appropriate:

3. to determine whether, in the absénce of a federal trigger, you have an interest in the project related to your

' departmental mandate, and you would like to participate In the provincial review (Clause 59 of the Agreement)-
Yes No

Please respond by fax at (204) 983-1878 at your earliest convenience, or before January 28, 2008. If your
response lo any of the above determinations is positive, please provide the name and means of contact for a

departmental representative for the review.

Name: Telephone:
Address: Fax:
E-mail; *

If you are choosing to participate in the provincial review in the absence of a federal trigger, you are requested to
provide your comments directly to MG. The deadline for submitting comments is January 30, 2008, as noted on the v
accompanying material. if you are unabie to meet this deadline, please contact MC as soon as possible. k

If you have any queslions, please contact me by telephone af (204) 984-8020 or by e-mail :
at: gerry.lessier@ceaa-acee.ge.ca. .

Sincerely, y /
7

+
et

Gerry Tess /‘< G U

Senior Progiam Officer e

o e - Canada

www.Ceaa-acee gc.ca . WWW.acee-ceaa.ge.ca
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Canadian Environmental  Agence canadienne

Assessment Agency d'évaluation environnementale

128 Main Stroet, Suile: 263 128, rue Main, bureau 263

Wirnipeg, Manitoba Winnipeg (Manitoba)

R3C 4w2 R3C 4W2

Decemnper 28, 2005

[ INFC - N/A B HC - Rick Grabowecky [0 PARKS - N/A
) CTA-N/A [J HR Dev-N/A B PFRA (AAFC) - Jodine MacDuff

7 OFO - K. Kristoiferson [0 INDUSTRY CANADA - N/A T} PWGSC-N/A

DIAND - Danielia Black [} NEB-N/A ~Ani From
X EC - Reg Ejeckam {J NRCan-N/A WO - Bill Perimutter

SUBJECT Pembina Valiey Water Cooperative — Suppiemental Groundwater Supply System (Sandilands
Provin.:ial Forest Source)

in accordance with ir formation-sharing requirements of the Canada-Manitoba Agreement on Environmental
Assessment Coopaertion (the Agreement), the Environmental Assessment and Licensing Branch, Manitobs
Conservation (MC) has provided 8 copy of the above-referenced project proposal for federal review. The proposal is

cufrenﬂy being considered by MG, pursuant 1o The Environment Act,

Please refer 1o your copy of the proposal documents for your dopartmental review.
The purpose of the review wiil be:
1. to determine wieter, within your departmental mandate, you are likely 10 require an environmental assessment
under the Canaditn Environmenta! Assessment Act (the Act) with regard fo the project (Section 5, CEAA trigger):
Adaitional informaticn required (please specify) Yes x No

to determine whett er, within your departmental mandate, you wauld be sble 1o offer specialist advice to a

2.
Responsible Autherity if requested (subsection 12(3) of the Act); and Yes No
Specity as appropr ste; '

3. 1o determine whethzr, in the absence of a federal trigger, you have an interest in the project related {o your

departmental manaste, and you would like to participate in the provincial review (Clause 59 of the Agreement).
Yes ,\l\ No

Please respond by fax 11 (204) 883-1878 al your earliest convenience, or before January 28, 2006, if your
-response {0 any of the above delerminations is positive, please provide the name and means of contact fora

depanmental representative for the review,

Name: " Telephone:
Address: Fax:
E-maii:

If you are choosing to partic:pate in the provincial review in the absence of a federal trigger, you are requested 1o
provide your comments lirectly to MC, The deadline for submitting comments is January 30, 2006, as noted on the
accompanying material, If you are unable to mee! this deadline, please confact MC as soon as possible.

if you have any guestions, please contact me by telephone at (204) 934-8020 or by e-mall
at: gerry.tessien@ceaa-icse.ge.ca,

Sincerely, -

eyt
vb.\'

Geny T@ssl%‘_

Senior Program Officer

D | - Canadi
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